PREMIER MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT

This Document must be signed and accompany your CVEA Application.

- Premier Membership access shall be limited to the hours of 6am and 10pm daily. Pre-scheduled events such as clinics, shows, etc. have priority. Members may check CVEA activity schedule at https://www.cvequestrianpark.org/upcoming-clinics prior to leaving for park.
- 2. Park in designated trailer areas: the lot east of Arena #2 or backed into the area between the Yavapai College fence and the road north of the arenas. Exception: if arriving or leaving after dark you may park in a lit area. No parking, loading or unloading is allowed in the areas in front of the arenas. Members are responsible for cleaning around their trailer area and any hitching area before leaving.
- 3. Each member shall sign in at the designated location with their full name prior to riding.
- 4. Premier Members will receive the combination via email to the north gate at each arena. Arena #1 is the main arena and arena #2 is the smaller arena. This code is not to be shared with non-members. Please lock the arena gate if you are the last person leaving the arena.
- 5. Members shall be courteous of other users of the Park at all times.
- 6. **Turn out of horses is not allowed in any arena.** Do not allow your horse to roll even if on a lunge line in any arena as it causes depressions in the footing. Horses may be turned loose in the round pen south of Arena #2 but may not be left unattended. Round pen time is limited to 20 minutes per user if other members wish to use the pen also.
- 7. Arena light switch boxes are located on the center light poles on the east and west sides of the main arena. Members are responsible for turning off the lights before leaving premises.
- 8. Premier Members SHALL NOT bring "riding guests" without prior WRITTEN approval of a Board Member or designated employee of the Park. A non-member fee will be charged for any preapproved guest rider. EXCEPTION: A non-riding person may accompany the Premier member for safety purposes without prior approval.
- 9. Premier Members may use any CVEA non-mechanical equipment such as obstacles during their visit and shall return said equipment to its original location when finished.
- 10. Premier Members understand that an official Board Member or Park representative may not always be at the Park and that they shall use safe practices while on the premises. If an incident does occur, the Premier Member shall contact a Board Member as soon as possible.
 - President Cooper Anderson 928-499-0989 Vice President Sally Hensley 903-272-7012 Treasurer Trudy Ruth 623-332-1156
- 11. Premier Members agree to abide by these rules and understand that failure to follow the rules can result in immediate revocation of Premier Membership benefits.

MY SIGNATURE BELOW INDICATES THAT I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PREMIER MEMBERSHIP RULES.

I HAVE COMPLETED A CVEA MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION AND HAVE READ, UNDERSTOOD AND SIGNED THE CVEA

LIABILITY/RISK WAIVER AND THE CVEA CODE OF CONDUCT.

Name:	Signature:	Date:
Name:	Signature:	Date:
Name:	Signature:	Date:
Name:	Signature:	Date: